
For, 

fin~nci.al Managemftnt flepDrtrr.~nt 
Purchas;lI~ O;vis;on 

~n2 :vl:lnatl!~ Avenue West, $:£ 803 

Bradenton, FL ';4J.O~ 

November 5, 2015 

TO: All Interested Quoters 

SUBJECT: Request for Quotation # 16-0105-DS 

ADDENDUM # 1 

Ellenton Gillette Road Directional Drill Automated Traffic 
Management System (ATMS) Conduit (Phase 1) 

Quoters are hereby notified that thiS Addendum shall be acknowledged on page 22 of the 
Quote Form and made a part of the above named quoting and contract documents. Quotes 
submitted without acknowledgement of the Addendum will be considered Incomplete. 

The following items are issued to add to, modify, and clarify the Quote and contract documents. 
These items shall have the same force and effect as the original Quoting and contract documents, 
and cost involved shall be included in the bid prices. Quotes to be submitted on the specified bid 
date, shall conform to the additions and revisions listed herein. 

The deadline for clarification of questions has been extended to November 9, 2015 at 3:00 PM. 
This deadline had been established to maintain fair treatment of all potential Quoters. Questions 
received after this date and time shall not be considered. 

Quoters Note: 
» Attached please find a copy of the Geotechnical Engineering Report for Moccasin Wallow 

Road at Ellenton-Gillette Road - Signal Poles dated January 20,2015 (9 pages) to be made 
part of the Request for Quotation. 

» Please find a copy of the revised Quote Form attached which supersedes the document 
provided with the original solicitation. The Addendum # 1 Quote Form shall be made a part of 
the Quoters offering. 

Question # 1: Reference plan sheet T-4, Note 18, why do we have to have an I.M.S.A. 
Certified Level II (Electronics or Electrical Technician) on the job if this is 
just a directional drill job? 

Response # 1: An I.M. S. A. certified Level II (Electronics or Electrical Technician is not 
necessary for this component of the project. 

Question # 2: Reference plan sheet "Typical Section" SR 1-275, this drawing shows 
installing (1) 6" directional bore pipe with (2) 2" conduits, are we to include 
the 2-inch conduits in our bid? Are these two (2) 2-inch conduits being 
installed inside the 6-inch directional drilled pipe? 



Page 2 
November 5, 2015 

Response # 2: No, the project is to install 2 - 2 inch HDPE conduits for future ATMS needs. 
The 6" is for the back reamer with the two (2) 2" conduits. 

Question # 3: There is no reference in specifications or on the plans as to what type of 
pipe the directional drill pipe is, are we bidding fusible HDPE or fusible 
PVC? If HDPE, we will need to know what Scheduled Dimension Ratio 
(SDR) is required and if the outside diameter is to match that for steel pipe 
or ductile iron pipe. 

Response # 3: Quoters are to comply with FDOT 2015 Standard Specification Section 555 
Directional Bore. HDPE with a SDR-11. 

Question # 4: What are we to include in our bid for tracing wire on the directional drilled 
pipe? 

Response # 4: Use Locate wire or metal tape so that conduit can be physically located in 
the future. 

Question # 5: What color, or stripe color if HDPE, are we to furnish? 

Response # 5: Provide Orange Conduit or Black with Orange Stripe. 

Question # 6: I do not see the F.D.O.T. permit in the RFQ documents, please provide. 

Response #6: See attached PDF (FDOT ATMS Utility Permit). 

Question # 7: Reference specifications, SPECIAL PROVISIONS, page 6, par. 
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC PLAN, signed and sealed drawings for this 
little job, is this necessary? 

Response # 7: Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) will be required for any work within 2 ft. of 
the edge of pavement. 

Question # 8: If it is determined that the 6-inch directional drill pipe will be HDPE, (SDR-
11), make sure that two (2) 2-inch HDPE conduits will fit inside of it. 

Response # 8: Not Applicable. The 6" is for the back reamer with the two (2) 2" conduits 



Page 3 
November 5, 2015 

The deadline date for submitting quotes has been changed, the time will remain the same 

The new date for submitting quotes is November 18, 2015 at 4:00 PM. 

END OF ADDENDUM # 1 

Sincerely, 

D~~~ 
Donna M. Stevens 
Contract Specialist 
(Attachments) 



~ ~ 1'1 r' "~' f : ~ "~'\'4:~:' '.1'" .:.: .;;: .:~ .: ;:''). ~ 
.. : ...... :.: .•.• j"!tr' 

Au 
P"'r;ovr, .... 
OO""~II 

$TAYlEO,nMIDADII!PAA'tM!IIT011'RAN1PORTATI0N ! ,,_ r, t 

UTILITY PERMIT 

8l,notu", 

1. The Panrlll ... dedo,..ll1a1 pl1orlO IlIIng Ill'" 8IIPIlcaUoo.lI1elocaUoo oloU _~ uUlltlos1ho1K owna 01 h .. an lnu 
.". ....... 1II1y _ "" !he pIMJO"'" Bleiler of _IJM ..... _ on And! 14 2014 to the _ 
~ ~ ~!he ""'" or the propooad InsIaIIIlIon: 
pRere Rlysr EItK;1rIc. Men!ilee CQunt)r 0MU9. & SewerS Vertzoo. EP&L Bdgbthouse Nelw! 

~ . Tho local M_anco or Ruldon1 Englnoe,. _, ref8ned to .. iIMi FOOT EnvI_r. 8IIail be _d • mini ..... 
prla to IIfsrllng WM and 19a1n lmmod!aJelyl1JlClfl complBllon of WM. The Foor. engt_r Is Albert RQMI1I 
Iocaled at Sara8QIR MBlntllnBn~!!!!l!!. . Telephono Number 941-35g..Z; 
The Petmltteel

• amployee responsible for MOT II Gerardo Traversn....EF 
relopllone Number 61~ 22 (Thlo name mol' \); Plllvfded al1lle 1IJno oIlIle f<>rtr .~ 
stIIf1IflQ WOI1c). 

3. All wolle. ma1e~"",. ond equip ....... 1".,11>8 AIIbjaet 10 lnopacllon and opprovol by !he FOOT englOllOr. 
4 . All plone and _lall.fl .. hall tonIorm1o!he roq_nto onlle Foor. UAM lutlod .. of1ha lilt. WI petrnlilo • 

• ~ 01 INs ponnIL m, provision ,1141 not ImI1 1Il •• ~ of1l14 FOOT u""", Parograp/18 "'lIN ParmI. 
6. no ~ "'.1..,.," ..... __ COI18lrUCIIon In good faith _ 90 lIeyufterlauanca of 

==30",=-===lIe)'Ilfter !he pormIllo<I WM /los begun. "1I1olloginnlng dole 10 more thet1.aty (80) ~8)'I I 
_ nul_1ho pemiI """ 1ha FOOT Eng~ 10 moke IU'" no dllflQ" hIve 0CQII'ed to Ihe Transp 
perm_ oonoltUClIOn. 

e. Tho ".,.1rUCllon end '"" Inlona """ ol8Uth uUll1y Ihlil not Int"""'" wl1I1 1IIe property and r1QhIs of. prior Pennfn ... 
7. n 10 OlIpI1IOIIy IllpiJalod lila! 11111 ,,",,"I fa • Ilcen .. lor ponnloslva use only and tbotlho placing ., utllIl .. upon public 

not opeAlIe to "",ale 01' _t ony property right In .. id hoidot'. excopl .. pro_'n execute<S oubonflnatlon and RI 
&. Pursulll1llo Becllon 337.0103. FIorido Slatu1Bs. any U1D11y pi.oed upon. under. over. or.1ong eny public riled DI pl.t>lc 

FooTlo be ", .... Ionebfy -..g In any WIly wft/1!he ~. 18re. or continuo", ulII. or mlll.Iane ..... imP" 
""ch publlorlled ... pl.t>Ifc:1y """"" rail CIlJ11d.nlull. upon 1I11rty (30) 110)'& wrfllall noll ... to1ha uUflfy or b fI\lon1 by FD 
Idly It lis own O_IIJCOII(lIOI provided In BecIfon 337.0103(1). _ SIlItu!et. and _, fOl ""_, 
__ .xl_II utility Ag!eemenla. and _" aPPlY 10 Ifl ........... ond osaJt1Ie lor It1e ponnf!!od fat:! 

V. n 10 agreod !helln Ihe .... nlihe ""ocafkln of.aId umlUol.", IchadUod 10 be dDne .,,, •• II.neoual)' o.1lI1lho Foor. 
ooonflnll1l! _1IIe FOOT be""" ptOCOOdIng _.natl CCICIpOI8to wlll1lhe FOOr.conlniCl ... fa arrangelhe_co 
!he Foorl conf ........ cIeIend lIlY legal dlllmo of 1118 FOar. 00_ duo 10 _)'I couoed by tile Pennlt .... 
Ichodlllo. and lIIail ,,","ply wllh 01 pnMaIon. ol!he leW and !he FDOrs currant UAM. Tho Ponnfliee wR IIQ( be .. 

10. In tile """"of ~co _Ihe FOOr. r.Qut,emento In eKed .. of !he dolo1l1lo pomit ,. appltlV8ll.lhla penn 
brought Into oompffan .. .,Almoved f1'om tile RIW 01 no COlli. 1ha FOOT. _I lor ",lmIJuraomenl Jlghta set I_In ~ 
RaIJUed IJlIIily AglMmonlJ. ThIs prOYl.,." shl" not Umlt 111. auU10rfly 0I1he FOOT unde, PaJagJ1llph 8 of ttil Pam 

" . 11 Is _Iood and fI\lnood thOl 1ha rlg/l1I.nd PlMlOUOl t1ereln .. , out .... l1I'.nted only 10 Ihe extent ofthe Stili ... ~ 
._ upon and uud by 1ha P_. and tho P_ will. oleU limel. and 10 1he o>dent permIt1ed by leW .. ... 
and .. "" harmleulhe SII!1It of FIDI1dJ1 and 1IIe FOOT t1lJn ond .,nat any and ell _.lIomogo ... oJ Of "lIPO_ '" 
_rcIoa Of alIemplod ex_ by __ ee oIlhe '_lei rfgI11o.xl PfMIegee. 

12. OUJ!~ oono1J\JctIon. 1.18"11' ~n. 01 file FOOT _ be olio....., and 1I1e -.. rrtIIf _ .......... InofI 
dOYt ... 1I1al mar be n ........... In ordOf to lo1e!y oonducl the pul>lc fIIIougI1lhe projec:l .... 1n __ with 1ha 
UAM. 

13. S/lDUfd!he Permfuee be deofroIJo 01 keepfflQlII utli/llos In pia ... end 0IJl 0' IefVice. 'Ile PeJrnJllee. by exllClJllon 0' a 

and~~~nw~~~o~~~~~P;O~lb~.u::I,~a~I~O~::tod~~::~n~;;.;;;,;~N~I~A~;;;;~;;~;;~~~;;; 
:'0 !he FOOr. RIW •• 101 lor1h .bove. _no ... r!he Penrilble romollOl II. r.a&IIeo. It "'all be It file Porn 
Penn_. at III ..". expens •. 811011 promptly ramove .. id out .1 _wee LIlIUtJe. wIIen __ the FOOT delermInBI ., 

t4. In !he 8venl conI.mfnalod .Oflllencounf8rOC1 by 1110 _ ... ., onyonewlltJln 1I1a p_ 00Il&lJ\JClIDn tlmlla.1he PI 
and nolIftlhe FOOT. ll'Ie FOOT IhoIf nolIft Ihe PermfI ... lanylU.penilon or ra"OCIIfJo.,oflhe pBnril toalow",""",, 
sa""-",,," 01 _lion 811.' ",main In _ ~ _ .. no\l~ed by FOOT 

15. F",.ny eXClVO!lotl, oon,lNClfon. malt11a1anCe. or """"" _ClIvi"" peiIormed by 01 on tJoheW 011110 FOOT. ""thin ft. f 
II1e FOOT OIft. ogenll to per1onn!he following 0_" willi_Clio. Plllmfltee·, flcI_ phyolcaly _ ... dlll 

'. jIIOICJ!e""Y "-":")y ~ 11:. ftcfffllBl ~_ -.or. de-enorglza Of 8ner a.rtal facllllleo a. _ ...... ary I 

: ':" ':;:::" . .-:~ ::, ~,, :~" "-',~' ?<"~"" \, :~ '.! :~.' ;;::':: i.;,, '~ ' " P'\lB 1 012 

:' , . ~ . ': ,,", .t~<- ~:.! ;'I :~~~ ; ' .~\.~ ,.r~.·:·~' :. >.' :'~.:..'L: "· • 



AUU! ..... 

UTIurv PERMIT 

Ie. _1ll111 ~ 3J7 AOl(2). FlOrIda Sto!utM.IhII panna_11Iqlft II!e panni "*er II> lie _ .... fordo 
permII. 'TIIo fIlOT may ~1IIAo ~ ................ ,.-od ~ .. '20.89 tIa"""" pRIIIIoIanI oflldo ... _ 
~ pullUlnllIIIreIo. 

17. ""'-'I tIa a.ctian 331.A02, FlotIdo __ • _ l1li' public rood or publav ....... l1li oorrtdat II ctalIII!I'Id 
tA r "M . .............. or_lrc,. ... .,.~ ..,audtrDllClorputollcly_ r-Ioonlclor,1I!e _aftho 
_OIl ro.d or pubIcIy _ .. 1I_r ID b qlnal oondlUDn _.....:II _ • . If OIl _"II 
__ lOdo lUnd ""_1h8 __ agaInotOll_ undetfloprDVlllo .. 011.331.404. 

HI. n. "",nIIoa 00l000ii.......,. will 1111 poovlll ... af CPoopIer 1lIMI. I'lortda SIaUo, U ..... 'IIlDUmI F_ Dongoo 
18. SpRIIt FOOT lnolnlr:llcnO: 

PERr.lrrTEE ........ • & • .a:.. !~4?""" 
Dauutv Dine tor. EIIIIineerinlt 8v I!GNATIIf! ~"kr-..... :,::':...,._-

Noml & TItI. of Aut/oClflQcl PennlttH or Agonl ~/., ..--. .--
(Typed .... PIInUI~;lldyl " .. /~-

APPROVED BV: t.f--~ I~'-.~~ _2S::L~,;L .. . _r·_ .. __ ._ . ,'\,----_. 
Dlsltlct MellllOn.nca Englnoor or Dealg .... 

UTILITY PERMIT FINAL INSPECTIOH CERTIFICATION 

PATE: 

DATE WORK BTAATED: 

PATE WCRKco/;~: 

I_ECl ED BY, 

CHANE APPROVElI BY: 

• the undG,.lgnad _ do No,"", CERTIFY th., tile LIIIIIIy _c6on _00II by tho """"" n""""'" """,,,,_ 
!he IJIPravecI pions moode I pari a'1II1o PlrmU.nd ~ ......... n .. with tile FDOT'. currant UAM. AI plen """111111 ha .... b, 
aN .... oIotId 10 \hII petmi! I .... car1IIy thlllhl ....... ,.. hOI been laa In II goOd orllelllor c:and1tJon IIlan wr- tho , 

I ~ ..... & llbGl AuthOlii8d p~j:t orAgon! 

cc: __ 0ftI0a -
I S1GtU.TURE, 

Page 2 of2 



• HazardOWl Waste Disposal 
Contact the Florida Department of Environmental Protection at (813) 144-6100. 

• Spill /reporting 
State Warning Point 
Federal Response Center 

(800) 320-0519 
(800) 424--8802 

• Pesticides & Fertili2ers 
Contact yoW" Local County Agricultural Extension Service. 

Charlotte 
Collier 
Desoto 
Glades 
Hardee 
Hendry 
Highlands 
Lee 
Manatee 
Okeechobee 
Polk 
SlIl1ISota 

(941) 764-4340 
(239) 353-4244 
(863) 993-4846 
(863) 946-0244 
(863) 773-2164 
(863) 674-4094 
(863) 402-6540 
(239) 461-7500 
(941) 722-4524 
(863) 163-6469 
(863) 519-8671 
(941)316-1000 

LET'S WORK TOGETHER TO KEEP OUR ENVIRONMENT CLEAN ... 
AND INVEST IN FLORIDA'S FUTURE 



t 

I 
1 
i 
t 
, 
~ 

i 

--
--

SYMBOLS 

~ lI''''!Ar'' 

-.;0 'Illf /0""1,,,,,, ...... 0If"«f •• ,. rII r,.,(,( 

I I.AST fil.il/umON: ..... -
01/01105 

----
/_~7 ... -~ ______ or,,~ _ 

.. a.w ..... Ala"., ""tlft • 

.. ,....., ..... ~~rM~ ....... 
to ,,. ... _. I,.,. t • .." -' fr_lMJ. 

GEHfAAL NOiES 

I. II tao _I. -".,III.IMI k~~ _dfJMIiI, _ (WIIIIIIiI'q ''''' w..-I: ...... 
~,. 'IUII "'" H _ .. _,,,...., ".n 1ft fI/6ef HIlt 0II1IIrf ",_. 
tr.lk t:M/UfII wfH ... '" M.,If,ooI(<r oM_ 'fllfu .111. 411. 

, . ..... (<< ..... hJ~" 

J. rill''''' .Ii,. UoIfUl wfIoM.., IlfeMf /I«f"~"''' "/1_ ~ 
-". 

/ . rill, ...... ~ .... -., I. _t ,.,.,.,.., "" '!HI ............ , Iff! .~I"'_ 
_r'er ., .." na.u IS' ,,.. ,III! ff." ttl I''''' • ..,. Nth ,. ... 67 ....... ".,., ... _ ... ,'" *""a. .....". ,.,... .!w "",. ~ ... HI MC __ I ..,HII 

'III ..... ",.. 
$. W_ .... t ' .... wsen. In. """"'.IJ ""#l1li ,tie _t HW. .. .,,.,.., "."Ie 
~ tIototkc. IlIIlfIJIk ttllih# ,,. oItt«",lII:tl ... ,'" .r,w, .,."InbI. fa , ....... 1tS. 

•• "II .... L41tWlltI'''' okf ... .ilid Ir .. t'~'"" ~.m. ,et., {11M •• III. 610 

,.,., ~1I1 ra '""It~~ ... 11 HIIlt/",.., ,""", .... _ tel.,. to , ..... ,. 100. 

COHo/nONS 

WHtAf Mfr !fEIf'CU. EflUI'HfHT. 
WOMoti ,.well neEl1t 1CrNrf'1£S 
AM AmMD Nf fJflSrlHC 'AMlI.II. 
"QN THM 2' .111116 rifF cu.tt. 
~ ". 011 IIOAI. '11014 rH' I'QC;f 
Of TAoWA WAr. 

FOOT 2014 
DESIGN STANDARDS MULTlLANI! WORK OlTl'SIDR SHOULDER 

-, 
NO. 

611 

SHIV ... 
1 of! 



~ U)l~ ... ..... 110. r"" .... _·_,._...-··'*""~~-.. Om! ~5& I ... • se 
~i i f I ~. 

... 
~ ! .. 

ON • ,i " l5 !! "'" l r " .. os 

~ 1 ~s ~ () t a, t; if . 
r ~ • ~ • • ~ 1- i i .' .:'i Ii • £ 
• i !1 ~ .. 
t H ~ i ~ " 1 t! 
• ~ l' i! "f~ • ~ 

• ! 
~ .~ i~ 

~ . ., 
~~ iii .,,, 

~'" , 
" " ~ • ~ ~ 

~ if ~ ~ If :~ !i1 i! ~ .. 
t a. ! 

, f;l S .;0' !ttCi-~: 
• • • f; .- ~i·.g .. ~ 
• :&: • .l< .:tl;<: 
~ •• @ t ". ." .. 1.'1 - • I • il j~ ..... !ii 

i Ii i r ,-
i' Hoh' &< ! i il Ii i:!:! ~ I • • • • .0 • tl '. '!i'l "' it • .' 1 ~ • il ,~ fill- ~ t. • ~ -. .-

I iJ ~ H n J~.i'! " 

1 
t> , 

i 
iii. .. ::;"i 0 ~ ~ Ii .. , '0 \ 

'0 'I· ~I! ... • • ~ 
!!! • ,. , Ii ! < t ~ '" it Co 
Ill .. \ t! i , l Ii; ;:.i: III , 

i-!;!~ ,"0 ~ i! • i rf i 
~~ ; H 'tl'! ~ i; i I I ~ ... .,- t: IX IX 

)0", ~ ! l' i ~ii;i ~s .. · , I '1 • ri ," f • 
~ .. ~i • ~ '. . • ~ ! : i ~(~. 

! 
a· , f 0 :I i ~i.i.~ 

'" ~. 1 ~ • 
~ " • l 

I: :.. .. .t , 
i • • § • ~ 

" 
~ ipfl 
I'" 

= ; I 

~ 
~&lii 
.P~I<J !1 it .. ,c 
;l .. !~,j ~ 
II _ t! i ::! 

~ 
., r;!E 

0 if. !" 
~ 

i!1I: j ~ ... ,-... ", 

II 
ti~ ~ .. . , 

en i~ • 
X S 

~ 

0 • 
c: " ~ 

b 
~ 

" • • 
i~Rit 

, . i!' 

~~Ia~ 
: H j , 

~§"i!l~ 2 • s 

i • 
~,~;:i " '0 i f6tl~ '" ! • 

:;a~~Fi i I 'f • • 
:t~n""'" i 1, 

i '" • t ~fit@ n 
Nl'I • ~ =I =;. • l' 

• , .. ~ , 
,~ .. 

a I . l' 
r • • 

• i~ 
i;'~t~1S ~t'=Js'C: II -1 

• • 
• 

eEi't8 ~::: :::: t ~ i" 
, 
~ , 
• -1 

~~85~ ~ ~~ " h 
~ 1 = ~ " .... 

" 
& ~ a ~ ~ i I! r:: t ~ r 1; 

"," 
" 

! 
r 

i i 
tl~ , 

,;;' ! 1i .... ' . - , 



t' .~_ 'J' i \'l , ' : . . ' ..... :'W··q ...... ;.::: .\ ' i' 
:': I~ lJ'-'~I' 1111 .71', '1"":i~;J~P'" '" . l .; 

!' " ' ." .. ".'! : ,'. ~, 

II " I ~.:.~ . '. ~ '. ,!~ I' ) ' 1 \~ ~ 'f I ~', ';' 1 If ,< :: , ... ;'\ "', •. ,' 
i. . .. I' '·:··~11 . "; '.·~ ~~ f .. :1 11"; ; IH L I PAIL ·.:.c~ 

l,'~ 'l '. ' f,,"' i~ I ~ ... ~ r '1.'0 I I IJ ':.1 '.1 .... ',L " I':. i 
;,"; \,~ ::".,:i';'" ', .... ,«, .. ,;, '·,, ' f"~ ,,:' "'1'" C 

. '',( ~ I ,'-, I I ···.l 

'j ;1:. ~;!.~ ~ 

,I .... ',. ':'~ t' k i ;. ,,;., \',,: ' " l I'~ ~ i ~ :" ~" .. .. . " ' .1 J r 
It ! ' ''', 1" ' .• :; II. ·.· "1:- ~ . : . ·Ifi " '1', ~ ·. : i i. ' .... 

'. " ·~.·'~ I ·· "";·' .• · .':':~ . • ···.n.'I:.! " "':'. 
" ,·f . , ', 

u ' 

• , *. 1 ! ~ .\. : ..... . !.:' 
.1 1'.- : :' l' i i :j, r 

I ' . . :~ ' . ~ ,::.~ \. ' \ Y :'j 
, " " .' I' j '.'~ \' .~ 

~ '. I ·! :: ' , ~ ':.,. " . 1 H',' :111:" 

',, ' 1':-, ·,1 j-.;" I l ',1' , : ".\ t' 

' t .. ·:, .... :i I j i.1 >;;;'o ;;:" ;'. I! 

1. (f I ' 1 -'-':' 

\1: I'~< ' '''~ ~',); ',; ~ I., .. \~ .• ". (~ IIJ ! :,i' 

\ ; I j~ 

1:--· .; .',': I' 
1' 1- . I" i'· ' . 1. 

..... j~: '.!.' ;. I ". 1 .l;, ' ,'\". ~··!l~, '" 
j ' . ~ .l" ... 1,1 '· ,~ J d ,':' :'.1.' ; -j' , ... \f.' i _l.- ; -

'J ' i",:: :. :, ' ~.t. L:! . -', .'-- ", ' ~"" '! 'J! 
I ' .. , ': I .-~I 1. j , ... L i . , I: ' . I I jl ,... W. \ T ; Ii .... ; ' 
iit iil: '·:,1:\1 , :: '".\ ' " \ "~L ', :, 
, " I" .' . I" ". " , • , f l' i·' ", .:0: •.•• ' .. 

,,' 

." : . ~ "" \~ . ,.: . r.' ! ... 
II !' ', r· I \': ''''.~ :''; ,( . ' I '-'. ~'" -:11.'-1 
I P' IT .I;·{: .', ;. ' !, ~_!, ".: , . ,; 

t ' ,:' )~d.'J .-1 .' . "., 1 . ' !'~~. 
',n ., , ~'_. ,I ., .. "' :1':'.'·1 

'! • . ,~, -' ... :, : I 

,I , I I' 

q r I. - · : ~ i,· ,, · H':" ~ . .,, ', : :';j. o ' Il 
~Iiil" ',"i ; .1J i:~"'''i J:! .,J t , : 

, ii" ,,":' II I :: ;".;.: Ii" , 
" 

• ,' \ i' .: i ' .. '! '- -_,- '~ l : . " . .'. I:' • ", " .1 " ! 

, " .- ·~ !I··~ .. · . ... .. 
• ~ ";1 • 

.. -, . .{ " I . ;' ': : . ; I ' , ,.1 

.t 

,," '., , :. :. 
I; I 

',. '" -':' ., ' , !;;! ! ~ ; I j' .'i ', j' •. ' t I : I' ~ ./, 
' ~ ' .... : 

.1 . • ~ . ~. 

I I j . 1 .! '. F. " 
~ 'J-: " , "! L ;,',:1 . /":.\" ' · 
" • j., ' ~ " ; ,! : :. ,'. 

iiI 

~ " 

',' .1 :: ! ~ '" 
i ~ .... ',.' , , " ~. 

.\ !.1-, ,_'., ... : r:! ~1.-:.' i ~~r"::r J 

':'1 ,'.1 ' :'1 f~';"~'( .,' . ' ; 1I : I 
I' (i',IITII n ',',,"' , ;' "i" , 

~ jt'ln ;'. ! H,'·" " ~ : · IH,'L!'~!; 

I I'I{ ' .. 1 t I . ,'-, 1" I! I 4 I.' ::. .~, 

i;· ~~~· · J', ·I,I':1 ~t'. ".:;, 1 I' •. 

'I; 1 ,'. ;1 '..I! ", : (', i' ." , \' , . ~. , 

, :' ,~ " , :: i \: '" ',: · 1~~ .,: ', . 
: , ~ :-- .. ~ .' I! 

" 

. 1'\ I ~ , I 

, •. : '~, ' '·~;:' i ';'; ', rl·:'\H .':~ 

I"':', \ "'; I~:,i l : I,ll : ;'~J' 
',' 't ;.. I .il. ,~, 
'.~.!. I':,\i .'., 

! ,t, I' Wd~' 

-~·'ii:\:: :nl: ' .. , '. 1I ·, .f, ·' 
•.. ", I i • ... 1: J " ';" III} '~ll "-

i l ' 1.11 I~ . 'I'~·. ,,1 I1 I,iY 
I ... ) •. ( . \ ~~'! I ( J l " ', ·;I .. ~ ~. 

, I : ,~., ;: '. 

~.·, . l··: "!:'~ l l" ·.:" ",, " ';':.' ,II I .. -(~ .• 
~! ;·1' •. 1"'1~;'l; \:..1' ~~ <i l -~; : ~ ,.: 

"" '., -;: i ',' !l.: .. -~.. ,-, •... , 
1-i: ~ . · · .~ ,,:,I:. ~ '?(;I f 11 1"-" ) ;"' 

.' l I I. : I: -.... :. i':.r! ' " . :-~ 1 
, I ~ : 1',;. , h 1\ I: : : 

."": i ',;; j 

" I .. ~ :.~ .. 
'I . ~ I~: ' .. .. ,-: . 

I • i ··.n~ . ~. :~ ' ~~ ;;'::'. , , ~, 

.. I :. ~ · · ... il-.. :· ··, ·, .t'·/. I .'- I J c ," 

. ... , .:. ' .~_:. i·. :::H~ ;1' ,;' \' " '. 
~: I··i..l:.: ' jt_I .', .. 'I' l ~;! -- '. r.,. t'l 
' ·~- · ~ I ' .,f · i' .~ "I' ;:., ." (j ' 
' III , 1 .1',~ !' , I ~ EO" '.'.1. ' .. : , ':. 1. 

. .. ..... ',' ':.,:I!,!: . '.' \..: ,1, "~I • i'i, 
~ .:' ,,\ ~_ J..·.'t.'!~, ~" I,.-: •. 1 ,' ,r', l 
i, .'i j'. :'. ,';' : "> ',', I i: ~d ..... ," 
•. 1 • ;'1\ : ' ..... :I ~ , l '.t, ~ j ..... ... '>j . I '1 

": , '" ,' '4" ,, ~., 



--~~ . - ~- -.--~-

... s-

''\'1--- ... -- -- - ""='" .......... 

,t . fl -- -- .~,.. • 
~ • Oft"- r-___ ••• ..J..--.~.---... -'--' .... --

';-/---• 

,/ 
I 

PULL BOX) 



36' 

f)('Sn~G TRAVEl I.JiNfS 

ovna -c:::::::::=7==========:::: 
--1" I 

-- I ---------, 
,----------------------

LOOKING weST 
~ 

~ 
:0: 

- "'--'.0-0 .. -
'00 

Il, l·llS 

J>" 45' 21J' 

fXlfitllVG TRAVeL lANES 

---,- - --, ---
, - - - - ------- I 
, I 

= === =::: =::: = =11'=:::::=-___ I r--_ 
------_ . I - No< 

----~ ~ - --- ------- ----- : ~-'--
~' (.DDK/HG we~--------f~DT ITS 

"'i 

••• I --- '0' .00 J 

... - -------.... 0" - .. ,- _0.'-"'--'" 
0.0---

(116' DIRECTIONAl. flORE WITH TWO (21 r COH(lUITS (HOPE) 
6" PUll BACK REI4ER. I4IN, DEPTH IBl1' OR U FT. DEEP 

TYPICAL SECTION 

SR /-275 

NT.C; 



QUOTE FORM 

ADDENDUM # 1 

RFQ#16-0105-DS 

PROJECT NAME: Ellenton Gillette Road Directional Drill, Automated Traffic Management System (ATMS) Conduit 
(Phase I) 

PROJECT NUMBER: 6084560 

PAY FOOT EST. UNIT EXTENDED 

ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION UlM QTY PRICE PRICE 

NO. (S) ($) 

1 101-1 MOBILIZATION LS 1 
$ 

2 102-1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 1 
$ 

3 104-10-3 SEDIMENT BARRIER LF 100 
$ $ 

4 570-1-2 PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD SY 100 
$ $ 

5 630-2-12 CONDUIT, F&I, DIRECTIONAL BORE LF 555 
$ $ 

6 633-2-32 
FIBER OPTIC CONNECTION, INSTALL, 

EA 2 TERMINATION 
$ $ 

PULL AND SPLICE BOX, FURNISH AND 
7 635-2-12 INSTALL (24" X 36") COVER SIZE EA 2 

(ADDENDUM # 1) $ $ 

8 Sub-Total Construction Cost $ 

10% 
Contract Contingency Work OF 

9 Used only with County Approval) TOTAL BASE QUOTE $ 

TOTAL QUOTE AWARD FOR 
ELLENTON GILLETTE ROAD 
DIRECTIONAL DRILL (ATMS) 
CONDUIT (PHASE 1) $ 

QUOTER: 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: 
1 



Geotechnical Engineering Report 
Moccasin Wallow Road at Ellenton-Gillette Road - Signal Poles 

Manatee County, Florida 
January 20,2015 

Dunkelberger Project No. HC145031 

Prepared for: 

Lombardo, Foley & Kolarik, Inc. 
Palmetto, Florida 

Prepared by: 

Dunkelberger Engineering & Testing, a Terracon Company 
Sarasota, Florida 

DUNKELBERGER 
engineering & testing, inc. 

A lrerrcu:on COMPANY 

Geotechnical • Environmental • Construction Materials • Facilities 



January 20, 2015 

Lombardo, Foley & Kolarik, Inc. 
P.O. Box 188 
Palmetto, Florida 34220 

Attn: Mr. John Foley, P.E., Vice President 

P: [941J 722-4561 
F: [941J 729-6248 
E-mail: jfoley@lfk-inc.net 

Re: Geotechnical Engineering Services 

DUNKELBERGER 
engineering & testing, inc. 

A lJerracan COMPANY 

Moccasin Wallow Road at Ellenton-Gillette Road - Signal Poles 
Manatee County, Florida 

Dunkelberger Project Number: HC145031 

Dear Mr. Foley: 

Dunkelberger Engineering & Testing, a Terracon Company (DUNKELBERGER) has completed the 
geotechnical engineering services for the above referenced project. This study was performed 
in general accordance with our Proposal No. PHC140072, Revision No.3, dated July 10, 2014. 
This report presents the findings of the geotechnical study in connection with planned new 

signal poles at the intersection of Moccasin Wallow Road and Ellenton-Gillette Road. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service during this phase of the project. If you have any 
questions, please contact the undersigned at 941-379-0621 . 

Enclosures 
ce: 1 - Client (PDF) 

1-File 

"\ 
,1 'j ' 

/S~~l~ 
Scott N. Parri~h, P. ~. 
Department Manager I lul,S' 
FL License No.: 69091 

Dunkelberger Engineenng & Testing, A Terracon Compar.y 6260 Vico Court, Unit B, Sarasota, Florida 34240 

P [9411 379 0621 F [9411 379 5061 dunkelberger·engineering.coml 

Geotechnica. • Environmental • ConSlluclion Materials • Facilities 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Page No. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .......................................................................................................................... 1 
1.0 INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................ 1 
2.0 PROJECT INFORMATION .................................... ................................ ..................................... 1 

2.1 Project Description ........... ............ ......................... ....... ...................... ............... ............. 1 
2.2 Site Location and Description ................. ......... ......................................................... ...... 1 

3.0 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS .............................................................................................. ...... 2 
3.1 Surficial Soil Conditions (SCS Soil Survey) .......................................................... ................ 2 
3.3 Typical Profile ...................... ...... .......................... ... ....................... .. .... ........ ............. ..... . 3 
3.4 Groundwater ........................ .... ... ......................... ... ........................ ............... ...... .......... 3 
3.5 Laboratory Analysis ......... .. .................................. ...... ..................... ............... .... ............ . 4 

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ..................................... ....................................... 4 
5.0 GENERAL COMMENTS ............................................................................................................. 4 

APPENDIX A - FIELD EXPLORATION 
Exhibit A-1 Report of Core Borings for Signal Poles 



Geotechnical Engineering Report 
Moccasin Wallow Rd. at Ellenton-Gillette Rd. Manatee County. Florida 
January 20.2015 Dunkelberger Project No. HC145031 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DUNKELBERGER 
engineering & testing, inc. 

A lri!rracan COMPANY 

A geotechnical study has been completed for the new signal poles planned for the intersection 
of Moccasin Wallow Road and Ellenton-Gillette Road in Manatee County. Florida. Two (2) 
Standard Penetration Test (SPT) borings, designated B-1 and B-2, were drilled to a depth of 25 
feet below the existing land surface (bls) at or near the proposed new signal pole locations. 
This report provides soil parameters to be used for the design of the signal pole foundations. 

Based on the information obtained from our exploratory work, it appears that the site subsurface 
conditions are typical for the area and therefore should allow for a conventional approach to the 
design and construction of foundations for the proposed signal poles. The following 
geotechnical considerations were identified: 

In general, soil conditions consist of relatively clean sands to a depth of about 22 feet bls, 
followed by clayey fine sand to the borehole termination depth of 25 feet. 

The subsoils found at the site appear generally suitable for the use of drilled shaft 
foundation for support of the new signal poles. Recommended soil parameters to be used 
for the design of the drilled shaft foundations can be seen on Exhibit A-1 in Appendix A. 

Close monitoring of the construction operations discussed herein will be critical in achieving 
the design intentions. We therefore recommend that DUNKELBERGER be retained to monitor 
installation of the drilled shaft foundations. 

This summary should be used in conjunction with the entire report for design purposes. It 
should be recognized that details were not included or fully developed in this section, and the 
report must be read in its entirety for a comprehensive understanding of the items contained 
herein. The section titled GENERAL COMMENTS should be read for an understanding of the 
report limitations. 

Responsive ReGourceful Reliable 



GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 
MOCCASIN WALLOW ROAD 

AT ELLENTON-GILLETTE ROAD - SIGNAL POLES 
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Dunkelberger Project No. HC145031 
January 20, 2015 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

A geotechnical study has been completed for the new signal poles planned for the intersection of 
Moccasin Wallow Road and Ellenton-Gillette Road in Manatee County, Florida. Two (2) Standard 
Penetration Test (SPT) borings, designated B-1 and B-2, were drilled to a depth of 25 feet below 
the existing land surface (bls) at or near the proposed new signal pole locations. Logs of the 
borings along with a boring location plan are included in Appendix A of this report. 

The purpose of these services is to provide information and geotechnical engineering 
recommendations relative to: 

subsurface soil conditions 

groundwater conditions 

foundation design parameters for drilled shafts 

2.0 PROJECT INFORMATION 

2.1 Project Description 

Item. "" .. _. __ .. __ ._. ! ____ ._ .. _ ._.. _ . __ ~~~i_ptl~n. _ _ ..... . _ .. _ " .... _. __ , 

Site layout 

Structure 

See Appendix A, Exhibit A·1: Report of Core Borings for Signal 
Poles 

New signal poles are planned for the northwest and southeast 
corners of the intersection of Moccasin Wallow Road and Ellenton
Gillette Road .--_ ..... _-----_._-,,--'" _ .... _-.-........ _--_. - -

Foundation Construction Drilled shafts 

Maximum loads Unknown at the time that this report was prepared 

GradIng We have assumed site grades are to remain relatively unchanged 
---.. --

2.2 Site Location and Description 

1 



Geotechnical Engineering Report 
Moccasin Wallow Rd. at Ellenton-Gillette Rd. Manatee County, Florida 
January 20, 2015 ~ Dunkelberger Project No. HC145031 

DUNKELBERGER 
engineering & testing, inc. 

A l lerracon COMPANY 

Item 

Existing improvements 
I 

Existing asphalt 
(ditches). 

paved 

Description 

roadways with shallow drainage swales 

Current ground cover 

Existing Topography 

- --:--------- ----_. 
Asphalt pavement and short grasses. 

Based on review of Google Earth, the existing site elevation ranges 
from about +37 to +38 feet NGVD. 

3.0 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

3.1 Surficial Soil Conditions (SCS Soli Survey) 

The Soil Survey of Manatee County, Florida (i.e. Soil Survey), issued April 1983 and published by 
the Soil Conservation Service (U.S. Department of Agriculture) , was reviewed to determine the 
surficial soil map un~s at this site. As shown on the following page, the site is mapped with Soil 
Unit 45. 

Unit 45, Tavares fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes, is comprised of moderately well drained soil on 
ridges and knolls . The typical soil profile consists of fine sand to a depth of 80 inches or more. 

2 



Geotechnical Engineering Report DUNKELBERGER 
Moccasin Wallow Rd. at Ellenton-Gillette Rd . • Manatee County, Florida 
January 20,2015 . Dunkelberger Project No. HC145031 

engineering & testing, inc. 

A lJeITilCDl'l COMPAHY 

Under natural (pre-development) conditions, the Seasonal High Groundwater Table (SHGWT) is 
reported to lie at a depth of 40 to 60 inches for 6 to 12 months of the year. 

It should be noted that the Soil Survey is not intended as a subst~ute for site-specific geotechnical 
exploration; rather it is a useful tool in planning a project scope in that ~ provides information on soil 
types likely to be encountered. 

3.3 Field Explorations 

The subsurface conditions of the site were explored with two (2) SPT borings drilled to a depth of 
25 feet bls and positioned near the proposed new signal pole locations. The SPT borings were 
drilled using a track-mounted BR-2500 drill rig employing mud rotary procedures and SPT 
methodology, per ASTM D-1586, for the collection of soil samples. Representative portions of the 
recovered soil samples were collected in labeled glass jars and transported to our laboratory for 
visual-manual classification by a geotechnical engineer. 

The groundwater level was measured in the boreholes just prior to them being backfilled with 
cement grout. 

The locations of the borings are indicated on the Report of Core Borings for Signal Poles as Exhibit 
A-1 in Appendix A. 

3.3 Typical Profile 

Based on the results of the borings, subsurface conditions on the project site can be generalized 
as follows: 

1 22 feet 
-_._-_._--
2 25 feet 

------ .. - '-"'r'C~~~18t~;;-~y/- " 
Material Description I 

Fine SAND with trace to slight amounts of 
silt (SP, SP-SM) 

-----'----' 

Clayey fine SAND (SC) 

Density 

Very loose to 
dense 

Loose 

Conditions encountered at each boring location and results of laboratory testing are indicated on 
the Report of Core Borings for Signal Poles on Exhibit A-1 . Stratification boundaries on the boring 
logs represent the approximate location of changes in soil types; in-situ, the transition between 
materials may be gradual. 

3.4 Groundwater 

The depth to the groundwater measured during our field work was at about 5 feet bls. The 
groundwater measurements are influenced by the drilling process, existing site drainage features, 

3 



Geotechnical Engineering Report 
Moccasin Wallow Rd. at Ellenton-Gillette Rd. Manatee County, Florida 
January 20,2015 Dunkelberger Project No. HC145031 

DUNKELBERGER 
engineering & testing, inc. 

A llC!rracan COMPANY 

and ambient weather conditions which have been seasonally dry. In general terms, the 
groundwater level should be assumed as shallow for both design and construction purposes. 

3.5 Laboratory Analysis 

Soil samples collected from the borings were reviewed in our laboratory by a geotechnical 
engineer and assigned a visual-manual classification using the Unified Soil Classification System 
(ASTM 02488; U.S.C.S.). Also, four (4) samples were selected for index property testing to aid in 
the classification. Four (4) moisture (water) content tests and four (4) percent finer than the U.S. 
No. 200 sieve (washes). The results of the laboratory testing are shown on the Report of Core 
Borings for Signal Poles on Exhibit A-1 in Appendix A. 

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The table on Exhibit A-1 presents design parameters for the different soil strata encountered at the 
boring locations. It is our understanding that the pole foundations will be drilled shafts designed by 
others. The pole foundations should be designed using the soil parameters provided on 
Exhibit A-1. 

5.0 GENERAL COMMENTS 

The analysis and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the data obtained from 
the borings performed at the indicated locations and from other information discussed in this report. 
This report does not reflect variations that may occur between borings, across the site, or due to 
the modifying effects of construction or weather. The nature and extent of such variations may not 
become evident until during or after construction. If variations appear, we should be immediately 
notified so that further evaluation and supplemental recommendations can be provided. 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to the 
project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical 
engineering practices. No warranties, express or implied, are intended or made. Site safety, 
excavation support, and dewatering requirements are the responsibility of others. In the event that 
changes in the nature, design, or location of the project as outlined in this report are planned, the 
conclusions and recommendations contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless 
DUNKELBERGER reviews the changes and either verifies or modifies the conclusions of this report in 
writing. 

4 



APPENDIX A 
FIELD EXPLORATION 



.. ,--- \/ ~ 

I 
,j 

" .... -" 

~ 
';i";;:'ft~~\ ...... _.,.. ... 

'" .'/:., \ __ --l.....-

,.~<:.::.~,.::-. E<:-· \!f. 
": . _. i' .. ~.,. ! or! I ~~~_ .. ,_. 

.,,,, .",;~ , I'I . . 
~ , I...: ' ... ' r ... ...... ... '00; <: .. U!:!:11L> ~k--;" r ... ""..,··- ... ·_, .. 

MOCC"ISlIf ...... ww IIOAD .!.r _, / ~~, ... 

" 

:!}- .,C;;--" /-g ... ;'~= ... ; .. 
~ <....u. • • !!L-;' I .. 

\"\.. ~~"J? ..... ;._. 
J 1"<" , 
~ X" ... ~ - ---

d' ,-,:~. . 1 \:-~~-,.,; .......... ~~! 
_~ .. ....-.. .-;t:I1t_ .;9; ' '''''.-'' ".v .. ,.. __ ...,.-, . ~ .. " c:::..::::~.~ . t· 

. So. ~ _ !",,,,~_ • .!:. 
: ~-~.~ ~.:: 
1 

c.;,. ... ·i·r~';'· 
<:": . ..........-;'1":::" •• I ~ •. ;:rc.> ' ... 

/\ ...,.."",,,-,,,- \ 
l-

~ , 
I 
I 
I 

SOURCE: GRIMAIL CRAWFORD. INC. 

< 

o· 25' 50' 100' 

~ I I 

' I 

,fi 
B-~ 

STANDARD PENETRATION TEST 
BORING LOCATION AND NUMBER 

I 
t;:: 
o 
z 

BORING NO. 

I
UJ 
UJ 
u.. 

o '--0 -

5 1-1-

~ 10r-1-

I 
Ia.. 
UJ 
Cl 

15 1-1-

20 1-1-

25 "-0_ 

5.0' _, 

1- 15-15 

B-1 

N 

8\-:'::':' 

G) 

MC=27 
-200=1 

(3) 
~MC=24 

-200=24 

~ ----:-
1-15-15 

B-2 

N 

HAI:::::::::I f,\ 
----, \.V 

HAt·:.:.:·: 

5[::::: 

13J::::::::: 

2D}:-:: : 

38[::::: 

1 

MC=25 
-200=6 

(3) 
MC=33 

-200=48 

NOTES 
SUMMARY OF FOUNDA liON DESIGN PARAMETERS 

(1) Borings were drilled on January 15.2015 using 
a track-mounted BR-2500 drilling rig. 

BOring 1 U.S.C.S. 
No. 

Depth 
(feet) 

~~ , ~P-~~ I 0 - 4 

Range of 
SPT - N 

N/A 

Unit Weights (PCF) I Angle of Interval I Effective I Earth Pre' 
Moist Submerged Fridion (degrees) Cohesion (PSF) Ka 
105 42.6 29 0 I -'0.347 


